File No. 210959 Committee Item No. 1

Board Item No. 9

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date October 27, 2021
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date _November 2, 2021
Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form

Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

DUOX OO0 ORI XL
DUOX OO UXOO KO

O
—
T
m
Py

(Use back side if additional space is needed)

Public Utilities Commission Resolution No. 21-0151

Board of Supervisors Ordinance No. 8-18

N O I D
N O I D

Completed by:_Linda Wong Date_ October 22, 2021

Completed by: Brent Jalipa Date_ October 29, 2021




© 00 N o o b~ w N Pk

N RN NN NN R PR R R R R R R R
g & W N P O © © N o o M W N KL O

FILE NO. 210959 RESOLUTION NO.

[Agreement Amendment - Blythe Solar IV, LLC - CleanPowerSF Power Purchase - Energy
Storage Capability - Not to Exceed $220,280,744]

Resolution approving amendments to CleanPowerSF’s power purchase agreement with
Blythe Solar IV, LLC, to add energy storage capability to the existing solar energy
facility and increase the contract amount by $83,096,000 for a total not to exceed cost

of $220,280,744 to commence in October 2022, with no change to the term.

WHEREAS, In May 2016, the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (PUC)
launched a program called CleanPowerSF to provide San Francisco residents and
businesses the option to receive cleaner, more sustainable electricity at rates comparable to
those offered by Pacific Gas & Electric Company; CleanPowerSF currently provides three
million megawatt hours of electricity annually to over 380,000 customer accounts; and

WHEREAS, In Ordinance 8-18, the Board of Supervisors delegated authority to the
General Manager of the PUC to enter into long-term renewable power purchase agreements
for contracts resulting from the PUC’s 2018 request for offers for renewable energy supply,
including the Agreement, and authorized the use of the PUC’s form power purchase
agreements; and

WHEREAS, Blythe Solar IV, LLC, a subsidiary of NextEra Energy Resources
Acquisitions, LLC, (Blythe Solar) was a respondent to that 2018 solicitation, and in July 2019,
CleanPowerSF entered into a long-term power purchase agreement with Blythe Solar to
purchase solar energy from a facility located in Blythe, California in the amount of
$137,184,744 with a term through September 10, 2040 (Agreement); and

WHEREAS, CleanPowerSF and Blythe Solar have agreed to amend the Agreement to
include energy storage for the Blythe Solar facility for the term of the Agreement with

operation to commence in October 2022 and to increase the not to exceed amount of the

Public Utilities Commission
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1



© 00 N o o b~ w N P

N N N N NN P B R R R R R R R
g 5 W N P O © 00w N O O » W N L O

Agreement by $83,096,000 for a total amount of $220,280,744 (Amended and Restated
Agreement); and

WHEREAS, The Risk Manager of the PUC and the City Attorney have approved the
mutual indemnification and limitation of liability clauses in the amended Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Energy storage will allow CleanPowerSF to maximize the value of the
Agreement by storing electric energy from the renewable power facility during periods when
there is excess electricity supply in the California grid and discharging and delivering the
electricity during periods when supplies are low and by providing an electricity-related product
known as resource adequacy capacity; and

WHEREAS, State law requires load serving entities such as CleanPowerSF to procure
certain amounts of resource adequacy capacity under long-term agreements and the
Amended and Restated Agreement will enable CleanPowerSF to comply with the state
mandates; and

WHEREAS, The PUC approved the Amended and Restated Agreement at a public
meeting on September 28, 2021 in Resolution No. 21-0151; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the General Manager of the
Public Utilities Commission to enter into the Amended and Restated Agreement for a total
amount not to exceed $220,280,744; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the General
Manager to make amendments to the Amended and Restated Agreement, as needed to fulfill
the purposes of the Agreement, that do not materially increase the obligations or liabilities of
the City or reduce the benefits to the City; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the amendment being fully
executed by all parties, the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission shall provide the final

amendment to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.

Public Utilities Commission
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OcCTOBER 27, 2021

Item 1 Department:
File 21-0959 Public Utilities Commission (PUC)
(Continued from October 20, 2021)

Legislative Objectives

e The proposed resolution would approve the First Amendment to the power purchase
agreement between San Francisco Public Utilities Commission’s (SFPUC) CleanPowerSF and
Blythe Solar IV, LLC (Blythe Solar), to add energy storage capacity to the existing solar
energy facility and increase the not-to-exceed amount by $83,096,000, for a total not to
exceed $220,280,744, with no change to the contract term.

Key Points

e State law requires all electric service providers, including CleanPowerSF, to maintain certain
guantities of Resource Adequacy (RA) capacity to ensure sufficient electric generation
resources are available on the grid to meet unusually high levels of customer demand.

e InlJanuary 2018, the Board of Supervisors approved an ordinance that authorized the SFPUC
General Manager to enter into standardized power purchase agreements of $10 million or
more, up to $175 million, and SFPUC issued a solicitation for offers of renewable energy
supply under this authority. Blythe Solar responded to the solicitation and entered into a
power purchase agreement with SFPUC for a term of 20 years, from September 11, 2020
through September 10, 2040, and an amount not to exceed $137,184,744.

o Under the proposed First Amendment, Blythe Solar would add battery storage to the power
purchase agreement. The addition of battery storage would provide for a more reliable
supply of energy from the Blythe Solar facility because excess solar power produced by the
facility could be stored at times when solar production volumes are high throughout the
state and then released to the grid when solar is not available and power supplies are lower.
According to the SFPUC, the battery storage added by the proposed amendment would
increase the RA capacity value of the Blythe project and allow CleanPowerSF to meet
approximately eight percent of its RA capacity obligations.

Fiscal Impact

e The proposed amendment would increase the not-to-exceed amount of the power
purchase agreement by $83,096,000, for a total not to exceed $220,280,744. To date, actual
contract expenditures total $5,144,340. SFPUC anticipates annual expenditures of
$7,301,773 under the existing agreement scope and $4,794,000 in additional expenditures
under the proposed amendment.

Recommendation

e Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OcCTOBER 27, 2021

MANDATE STATEMENT

City Charter Section 9.118(b) states that any contract entered into by a department, board or
commission that (1) has a term of more than ten years, (2) requires expenditures of $10 million
or more, or (3) requires a modification of more than $500,000 is subject to Board of Supervisors
approval.

BACKGROUND

In May 2016, the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) launched the CleanPowerSF
Community Choice Aggregation (CCA) program to provide cleaner and more sustainable
electricity at comparable rates to those offered by Pacific Gas & Electric Company (PG&E).
CleanPowerSF uses clean and renewable energy purchased from various sources, including
SFPUC’s Hetch Hetchy Power.

State law requires all electric service providers, including CleanPowerSF, to maintain certain
guantities of Resource Adequacy (RA) capacity to ensure sufficient electric generation resources
are available on the grid to meet unusually high levels of customer demand. RA requirements for
each electric service provider are determined by state energy regulatory agencies and the
California Independent System Operator using demand forecasts. Electric service providers must
also procure different types of RA capacity products with different operating attributes and from
different geographical areas.

In January 2018, the Board of Supervisors approved an ordinance that authorized the SFPUC
General Manager to enter into standardized power purchase agreements of $10 million or more
and waived certain Administrative and Environment Code contracting provisions and delegated
authority for up to $175 million in power supply contracts (File 17-1172). In 2018, SFPUC issued
a solicitation for offers of renewable energy supply under this authority. Blythe Solar IV, LLC, a
subsidiary of NextEra Energy Resources Acquisitions, LLC (Blythe Solar), responded to the
solicitation. In July 2019, SFPUC entered into a long-term power purchase agreement with Blythe
Solar to purchase solar energy from a facility in Blythe, California for a term of 20 years, from
September 11, 2020 through September 10, 2040, and an amount not to exceed $137,184,744.

SFPUC and Blythe Solar have agreed to amend the agreement to include energy storage for the
Blythe Solar facility. On September 28, 2021, the SFPUC Commission approved the amendment
to the agreement.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would approve the First Amendment to the power purchase agreement
between SFPUC and Blythe Solar, increasing the not-to-exceed amount by $83,096,000, for a
total not to exceed $220,280,744, with no change to the agreement term. The energy storage
component is planned to commence operations in October 2022 and under the agreement
CleanPowerSF would purchase product from the energy storage through the approximately 17
years and 11 months remaining in the agreement term. The proposed amendment requires

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OcCTOBER 27, 2021

Board of Supervisors approval because the value of the amendment exceeds the delegated
authority for energy supply purchases authorized by the 2018 ordinance.

According to the SFPUC, the addition of battery storage would provide for a more efficient and
reliable supply of energy from the Blythe Solar facility. Solar power produced by the facility could
be stored at times when solar production volumes are high throughout the state and then
released to the grid when solar is not available and power supplies are lower. According to Erin
Mulberg, SFPUC Origination and Power Supply, energy generated by solar facilities typically has
a lower value in the energy market as well as reduced RA capacity value because it is generated
in the middle of the day when electricity is now abundant on the grid. Adding battery storage
increases this value because energy can be stored and discharged at times when energy is more
scarce and costly to procure, such as in the early evening when demand on the grid begins to
peak. By adding the dispatchability of a battery, CleanPowerSF can also help reduce the grid’s
reliance on fossil fuels to supply electricity demand when for example, energy from solar and
wind may not be available.

While RA capacity was included in the existing contract for the solar project, according to the
SFPUC, solar resources provide less RA capacity than battery storage resources as determined by
state regulations. The battery storage added by the proposed amendment would increase the RA
capacity value of the Blythe project and allow CleanPowerSF to meet approximately eight percent
of its RA capacity obligations.

Community Benefits

Blythe Solar’s power purchase agreement required a community benefits program. Blythe Solar
is providing contributions to support programs that advance engineering and science education
through providing mentorship, tutoring, and scholarship opportunities, as well as supporting
programs that develop small, local businesses and provide economic assistance. Blythe Solar has
provided financial contributions to the City of Blythe, Lift to Rise, the Riverside Latino Commission
Counseling Center, Palo Verde College, and KidWind as part of this program. These contributions
will last five years, until approximately September 2025. The proposed amendment would not
change this community benefits program.

FISCAL IMPACT

The proposed amendment would increase the not-to-exceed amount of the power purchase
agreement by $83,096,000, for a total not to exceed $220,280,744. The amount is based on the
bid price per kilowatt (kW) per month and price per megawatt-hour (MWh) multiplied by the
total MW of capacity or MWh of renewable energy. The actual bid price varies by the type of
electricity-related product. SFPUC determined that the price of the amendment to add battery
storage to the Blythe Solar project is competitive as compared to prices seen by the SFPUC in
recent RA capacity solicitations. SFPUC staff stated that the addition of energy storage to this
contract will help the program stabilize near and long-term energy supply costs for the
CleanPowerSF program.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OcCTOBER 27, 2021

To date, actual contract expenditures total $5,144,340. SFPUC anticipates annual expenditures
of $7,301,773 under the existing agreement scope and $4,794,000 in additional expenditures
under the proposed amendment.

SFPUC states that RA capacity contracts are contracts that commit power plants to be available
to the state’s grid operator, the California Independent System Operator (CAISO), when the
demand for electricity in California is at its highest levels. Under these contracts, CleanPowerSF
receives a commitment from the plant to make its power producing capability available to CAISO
if the state needs to ensure electric system reliability.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING **0OcTOoBER 20, 2021

Item 7 Department:
File 21-0959 Public Utilities Commission (PUC)

Legislative Objectives

e The proposed resolution would approve the First Amendment to the power purchase
agreement between San Francisco Public Utilities Commission’s (SFPUC) CleanPowerSF and
Blythe Solar IV, LLC (Blythe Solar), to add energy storage capacity to the existing solar
energy facility and increase the not-to-exceed amount by $83,096,000, for a total not to
exceed $220,280,744, with no change to the contract term.

Key Points

e State law requires all electric service providers, including CleanPowerSF, to maintain certain
guantities of Resource Adequacy (RA) capacity to ensure sufficient electric generation
resources are available on the grid to meet unusually high levels of customer demand.

e InlJanuary 2018, the Board of Supervisors approved an ordinance that authorized the SFPUC
General Manager to enter into standardized power purchase agreements of $10 million or
more, up to $175 million, and SFPUC issued a solicitation for offers of renewable energy
supply under this authority. Blythe Solar responded to the solicitation and entered into a
power purchase agreement with SFPUC for a term of 20 years, from September 11, 2020
through September 10, 2040, and an amount not to exceed $137,184,744.

o Under the proposed First Amendment, Blythe Solar would add battery storage to the power
purchase agreement. The addition of battery storage would provide for a more reliable
supply of energy from the Blythe Solar facility because excess solar power produced by the
facility could be stored at times when solar production volumes are high throughout the
state and then released to the grid when solar is not available and power supplies are lower.
According to the SFPUC, the battery storage added by the proposed amendment would
increase the RA capacity value of the Blythe project and allow CleanPowerSF to meet
approximately eight percent of its RA capacity obligations.

Fiscal Impact

e The proposed amendment would increase the not-to-exceed amount of the power
purchase agreement by $83,096,000, for a total not to exceed $220,280,744. To date, actual
contract expenditures total $5,144,340. SFPUC anticipates annual expenditures of
$7,301,773 under the existing agreement scope and $4,794,000 in additional expenditures
under the proposed amendment.

Recommendation

e Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
17



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OcCTOBER 20, 2021

MANDATE STATEMENT

City Charter Section 9.118(b) states that any contract entered into by a department, board or
commission that (1) has a term of more than ten years, (2) requires expenditures of $10 million
or more, or (3) requires a modification of more than $500,000 is subject to Board of Supervisors
approval.

BACKGROUND

In May 2016, the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) launched the CleanPowerSF
Community Choice Aggregation (CCA) program to provide cleaner and more sustainable
electricity at comparable rates to those offered by Pacific Gas & Electric Company (PG&E).
CleanPowerSF uses clean and renewable energy purchased from various sources, including
SFPUC’s Hetch Hetchy Power.

State law requires all electric service providers, including CleanPowerSF, to maintain certain
guantities of Resource Adequacy (RA) capacity to ensure sufficient electric generation resources
are available on the grid to meet unusually high levels of customer demand. RA requirements for
each electric service provider are determined by state energy regulatory agencies and the
California Independent System Operator using demand forecasts. Electric service providers must
also procure different types of RA capacity products with different operating attributes and from
different geographical areas.

In January 2018, the Board of Supervisors approved an ordinance that authorized the SFPUC
General Manager to enter into standardized power purchase agreements of $10 million or more
and waived certain Administrative and Environment Code contracting provisions and delegated
authority for up to $175 million in power supply contracts (File 17-1172). In 2018, SFPUC issued
a solicitation for offers of renewable energy supply under this authority. Blythe Solar IV, LLC, a
subsidiary of NextEra Energy Resources Acquisitions, LLC (Blythe Solar), responded to the
solicitation. In July 2019, SFPUC entered into a long-term power purchase agreement with Blythe
Solar to purchase solar energy from a facility in Blythe, California for a term of 20 years, from
September 11, 2020 through September 10, 2040, and an amount not to exceed $137,184,744.

SFPUC and Blythe Solar have agreed to amend the agreement to include energy storage for the
Blythe Solar facility. On September 28, 2021, the SFPUC Commission approved the amendment
to the agreement.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed resolution would approve the First Amendment to the power purchase agreement
between SFPUC and Blythe Solar, increasing the not-to-exceed amount by $83,096,000, for a
total not to exceed $220,280,744, with no change to the agreement term. The energy storage
component is planned to commence operations in October 2022 and under the agreement
CleanPowerSF would purchase product from the energy storage through the approximately 17
years and 11 months remaining in the agreement term. The proposed amendment requires

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OcCTOBER 20, 2021

Board of Supervisors approval because the value of the amendment exceeds the delegated
authority for energy supply purchases authorized by the 2018 ordinance.

According to the SFPUC, the addition of battery storage would provide for a more efficient and
reliable supply of energy from the Blythe Solar facility. Solar power produced by the facility could
be stored at times when solar production volumes are high throughout the state and then
released to the grid when solar is not available and power supplies are lower. According to Erin
Mulberg, SFPUC Origination and Power Supply, energy generated by solar facilities typically has
a lower value in the energy market as well as reduced RA capacity value because it is generated
in the middle of the day when electricity is now abundant on the grid. Adding battery storage
increases this value because energy can be stored and discharged at times when energy is more
scarce and costly to procure, such as in the early evening when demand on the grid begins to
peak. By adding the dispatchability of a battery, CleanPowerSF can also help reduce the grid’s
reliance on fossil fuels to supply electricity demand when for example, energy from solar and
wind may not be available.

While RA capacity was included in the existing contract for the solar project, according to the
SFPUC, solar resources provide less RA capacity than battery storage resources as determined by
state regulations. The battery storage added by the proposed amendment would increase the RA
capacity value of the Blythe project and allow CleanPowerSF to meet approximately eight percent
of its RA capacity obligations.

Community Benefits

Blythe Solar’s power purchase agreement required a community benefits program. Blythe Solar
is providing contributions to support programs that advance engineering and science education
through providing mentorship, tutoring, and scholarship opportunities, as well as supporting
programs that develop small, local businesses and provide economic assistance. Blythe Solar has
provided financial contributions to the City of Blythe, Lift to Rise, the Riverside Latino Commission
Counseling Center, Palo Verde College, and KidWind as part of this program. These contributions
will last five years, until approximately September 2025. The proposed amendment would not
change this community benefits program.

FISCAL IMPACT

The proposed amendment would increase the not-to-exceed amount of the power purchase
agreement by $83,096,000, for a total not to exceed $220,280,744. The amount is based on the
bid price per kilowatt (kW) per month and price per megawatt-hour (MWh) multiplied by the
total MW of capacity or MWh of renewable energy. The actual bid price varies by the type of
electricity-related product. SFPUC determined that the price of the amendment to add battery
storage to the Blythe Solar project is competitive as compared to prices seen by the SFPUC in
recent RA capacity solicitations. SFPUC staff stated that the addition of energy storage to this
contract will help the program stabilize near and long-term energy supply costs for the
CleanPowerSF program.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
19



BUDGET AND FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING OcCTOBER 20, 2021

To date, actual contract expenditures total $5,144,340. SFPUC anticipates annual expenditures
of $7,301,773 under the existing agreement scope and $4,794,000 in additional expenditures
under the proposed amendment.

SFPUC states that RA capacity contracts are contracts that commit power plants to be available
to the state’s grid operator, the California Independent System Operator (CAISO), when the
demand for electricity in California is at its highest levels. Under these contracts, CleanPowerSF
receives a commitment from the plant to make its power producing capability available to CAISO
if the state needs to ensure electric system reliability.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the proposed resolution.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
20



8 SF

Same Service « Cleaner Energy

Services of the San Francisco
Public Utilities Commission

AMENDED AND RESTATED
RENEWABLE POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

ACTING BY AND THROUGH ITS PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,
CLEANPOWERSF

AND

BLYTHE SOLAR 1V, LLC



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.1 AMENDED AND RESTATED RENEWABLE POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT C%{g/%R
SHEET ...ttt ettt e et e e ettt e bt e e bt e e e bt e e at e e s bt e e sab et e sab e e ebt e e s bt e e nateeeneeas 1
ARTICLE 1: DEFINITIONS ..ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt st st e st e st e enbeesaeesnneenneas 1
ARTICLE 2: CONDITIONS PRECEDENT AND TERM ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiierieceeee e 15
2.1 Conditions Precedent to Term of AGreement ..........cccvviierriiereeriiieeeiriieeeeeiiieeeesnreeeseereeeeeens 15
2.2 Term, Storage Delivery Term, and EXtENSION .........cccviieiriiiiriiiiiieeeriiieeeeiieeeesereeeeeevnee e 15
ARTICLE 3: PURCHASE AND SALE ...ttt ettt s 17
3.1 Purchase and Sale 0f PrOAUCT........c.c.eiiiiiiiiie e 17
K 0701 13 ¢ 1o A o« (¢TSS PRSP 17
T8 B O0 L3z o1 A @ 10 F: 4 U Uy USSP 18
3.4  Guaranteed Energy Production. ...........cccveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et eiiee e eerte e et e e etree e s eenaa e e nnneas 18
3.5  Environmental AtITDULES. .....ccoouiiiiiitiiiie ittt et ettt e et e et eesbeeesaeee e 19
3.6 RESOUICE AQCQUACY......uviiiiiiiiiee ittt e erttteeeteee e ettt e e estbeeeeestaeeeessssaeeeassseeessssseesasnssaeeenssssees 20
3.7 COMPANCE COSt CAP....uvviieeiiriieeiiiiieeerriteeeteeeesstreeeestreeeeasssseeessssseeeeassssasessssseeesssssseeennssns 21
3.8 Tax Credits and INCENTIVES .....cccouuieiiiieiiie ettt ettt ettt e ettt e st e et eeebeeeebeeeenreeens 21
3.9 [Intentionally Omitted]..........veriiriuiiieiriiiieeiiiiieeertee e erreee e ettt e e e streeeeserreeessssraeeessesaeeeesnseeas 22
3.10 Refurbishment 0f the FACIlItY ........ccvvvviiiciiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e e e 22
311 Storage AVailability. ....c.uveieeiciiieiiiiie ettt ee e et e e e s e e e st e e e rtrr e e e eerbaeeennraaeeennnes 22
3.12  Round Trip Efficiency GUATaNtEE. ..........c..eeeereuriieeiiiiieeiriiieeesireeeesrreeessenreeesssreeessssnsesssssnnes 23
3,13 Storage CapaCity TESES. ..vvvieeriuriieeiiriieeeitrieeercteeeessrreeeestreeeestreeeessssseeessssseeesssssseeesssnseeesssnsns 23
T O € s 16 B O -1 ¢4 11 V-SSR 23
3.15  Discharging ENergy Carry-0VEeT..........cccicuviieeririieeiirieeeertreresiireeeesssssesessssseessssssseessssseessssnes 24
ARTICLE 4: BILLING, PAYMENT, AND CERTIFICATION .......ccovttiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeieeeeeeeeeveeeeeveeveevanaaees 24
4.1 Billing and PaymeEnt. ...........cceeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e iiiie e csitee et ee e et te e e siraee e eeraee e sssabeeeasssraeeeesnseeeanns 24
4.2 Designated Fund/Limited ODIIZAtiOns. .........ccccccviireiririieeiriiieeeirrieeesreireeeeserreeessnreeeesssneeeesnes 26
4.3 Guaranteed MaximUM COSES. .....c.ueeeruireriiieeiiieeiiee ettt ee et e e et eesteeesnteeeneeeebeeesneeeenneeas 26
ARTICLE 5: FACILITY DEVELOPMENT, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE .........ovvvvvvvvvnnnns 26
5.1 General ODIIZALIONS. ....cc.vvviieiiiiieeeiiieeeeeiieeeerireeeeebteeeesetbeeeesssrsaeessssseeesssssseesssssseresssssseesnes 26
RIS N o T T3 1 UL SRR 27
53 Storage Facility Construction and Storage MileStones...........cccvveerreuvieeerriiieeenriiieeeesneeeessnnens 28
5.4  Storage Milestone Excused Delay and Liquidated Damages. ..........cccceeeevveeeercevieeenrnreeeennnnnnn. 29
5.5  Operation and MaiNtENaANCE. .........uvueeererreeeerirrreersrteeesssreeeessrreeesssreeessssseeesssssseeessssseeesesssees 31
5.6 Scheduling, Forecasts, and OULAZES. ..........ccocviieerriiiireeniriieeeriieeeeeirreeeesnreeesssreeeessssseesssssees 32
5.7 Energy ManageImeEnt. ...........uuuuuuuuuueieiiiiiiiiiiiiittiieiieeiiie s 37
ARTICLE 6: DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE ASSURANCE ........oovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiievvnnennenns 38



6.1 Grant of Security InterestS/REMEdIes. . ........eeeeeiiiriiiiiiiieiiiiee et e s e e s eerreeeeees 38

6.2  Seller Development Assurance and Seller Performance Assurance. ...........cccccceevvveernieenieenne 39
6.3  Buyer Development and Buyer Performance ASSUIance. ..........cccoeevveeeervieeeeniiieeensnneeesnnnnnns 40
0.4 Letter Of CTeAIt .. ueeiiiieiiii ettt ettt e e et e e bt e et e e st e e sabe e e bt e e sbeeeaas 41
6.5 (€ 1R E: 1 101 ST 42
ARTICLE 7: FINANCIAL STATEMENT ..ottt 42
7.1 SIS 5 G 0 0] § e 1510 4 TSR 42
7.2 BUYEI’S ODIIGALIONS .....uviiiiiiiiiieiiiiiie ettt e etteeeestrteeessesseeesssseeessssssaesasssseeesssssseesssssseeessssees 42
ARTICLE 8: FORCE MAJEURE ........ciiiiiiiiit ittt ettt et eeee 43
8.1 RemMEdial ACHION ..ottt ettt et e ettt e et e et e e bt e et eesbee e e 43
L [+ 5 Ul O TURUPSRTS 43
8.3  Termination Due to Force Majeure EVent...........ccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 43
ARTICLE 9: DEFAULT, REMEDIES, AND TERMINATION ......cootiiiiiiiiiee et 43
9.2 Termination for Default..........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 44
9.3  Limitation of Liability/Liquidated Damages. ...........cccceeereviieeiiiiireiriiireerrieeeerveeeesereeeeenens 46
ARTICLE 10: INDEMNIFICATION ......oiiiiiiiiiiitetieciie ettt ettt ettt et e sseeenneeneaeseneenneenees 47
L B 6116 1S5 00 F s U i 2110 s PP URRSP 47
ARTICLE 11: REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES .....cocoiiiiiiiiieiieeieeeese e 47
11.1  Seller’s Representations and Warranti€s ...........c..eeeeecuvereererereeirnieeesrenreeeesserreeessssseeessssseeessnenns 47
11.2  Buyer’s Representations and Warranties..............eevvcuvereerevieeerrrieeesrnveeessereeeesssseessssnseeessnnns 48
T1.3 COVENANES c..eetieie ittt ettt ettt e ettt e sttt e e e bttt e e sttt e e e aabbeeeeenabbeeesaanbeeeenane 49
ARTICLE 12: MISCELLANEOUS ..ottt ettt ettt stee e et enteesnneenteenneesnees 49
I2.1  ASSIZINIMENL. ...vveieiiiiiieeeiiiiieeestteeeesiteeeeesitreeeeseseeeessssseeessssseeesasssseesasssseesassssseesasssseesessssseeenssns 49
12.2  Proprietary or Confidential INformation...........c.cceevvcuviieirciiie et 51
12.3  Dispute Resolution; Choice Of LaW. .......cueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceriiee et e 52
L N 14 SO SRSUURRPSRP 53
| T € ) 1< | USRS 53
12,6 IMODILE STEITA ...c.neiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt et e ettt e ettt e et e e at e e eteeesmeeeeeneeeeneeeenneeens 55
12,7 FOTWArd COMITACE ......veiiiiiiiiieeiiee ettt ettt ettt ettt e ettt e st e e sab e e bt e s bt e e sabeeesateesneeeeas 55
L2.8  INOTICES e uutteeuttee ettt et ettt ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e et e ettt e ettt e eabe e e eab e e e b et e e bt e e eab e e e bt e e e bt e e sabeeeenteeeneeeeas 55
L 001173y o U SPRR R 56

il



EXHIBITS

The following Exhibits constitute a part of this Agreement and are incorporated into the

Agreement by reference.

EXHIBIT A
EXHIBIT B
EXHIBIT C

EXHIBIT D
EXHIBIT E
EXHIBIT F
EXHIBIT G-1

EXHIBIT G-2
EXHIBIT H
EXHIBIT I
EXHIBIT J
EXHIBIT K
EXHIBIT L
EXHIBIT M
EXHIBIT N
EXHIBIT O
EXHIBIT P
EXHIBIT Q
EXHIBIT R
EXHIBIT S
EXHIBIT S-1
EXHIBIT T

SELLER DOCUMENTATION OF CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

FACILITY DESCRIPTION AND SITE DRAWINGS

CONTRACT QUANTITY AND PERFORMANCE ASSURANCE

AMOUNTS

INSURANCE COVERAGES
CONSTRUCTION START CERTIFICATION
QUARTERLY PROGRESS REPORT

STORAGE COMMERCIAL OPERATION CERTIFICATION
PROCEDURE

STORAGE COMMERCIAL OPERATION CERTIFICATION
STORAGE DELIVERY START DATE CONFIRMATION
STORAGE CONTRACT CAPACITY CERTIFICATE
FORM OF LETTER OF CREDIT

FORM OF GUARANTY

FORM OF CONSENT TO COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT
CAISO CHARGE CODES

BUYER AS SCHEDULING COORDINATOR
COMMUNITY BENEFITS

STORAGE OPERATING PARAMETERS

STORAGE FACILITY AVAILABILITY

STORAGE CAPACITY TESTS

STORAGE FUNCTIONAL SPECIFICATIONS
GUARANTEED ROUND TRIP EFFICIENCY
STANDING INSTRUCTIONS

il



1.1 AMENDED AND RESTATED RENEWABLE POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT
COVER SHEET

This Amended and Restated Renewable Power Purchase Agreement (the “Agreement”) is
entered into between the City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its Public Utilities
Commission, Power Enterprise, CleanPowerSF (“Buyer”) and Blythe Solar IV, LLC (“Seller™), as of
[ ], 2021 (the “Execution Date™). The Agreement shall include the exhibits, attachments, any
written and fully executed supplements hereto, and any designated collateral, credit support, or similar
arrangement between the Parties. Buyer and Seller are parties to that certain Renewable Power
Purchase Agreement dated as of July 9, 2019 (the “Original Agreement”), which Original Agreement
shall, subject to the 